

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-1849

District Court of Appeal No.: 4D07-437

HEALTH CARE AND RETIREMENT
CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC.;
MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
d/b/a, HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE,

Petitioners,

v.

PEGGY BRADLEY as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
BUFORD ALLEN FENNELL, JR.,

Respondent.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LYNN G. WAXMAN, ATTORNEY
LYNN G. WAXMAN, P.A.
324 Datura Street, Suite 201
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-5415
Florida Bar No. 0795010

DANIEL G. WILLIAMS, ESQ.
GORDON & DONER, P.A.
4114 Northlake Blvd., Second Floor
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Florida Bar No 0167630

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE FOURTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY CONSTRUED RULE REG. FLA. BAR 4-1.9 BY EXAMINING THE TYPE OF PROBLEM INVOLVED IN THE NEGLIGENCE CASES TO DETERMINE WHETHER THEY WERE SUBSTANTIALLY RELATED, DISTINGUISHING SUCH CASES FROM PRODUCTS LIABILITY CASES INVOLVING THE SAME PRODUCT	11
A. Disqualification Was Not Required When There Was No Evidence Confidential Information Obtained by the Attorney in His Prior Representation Was Substantially Related to this Case	14-15
B. <i>Bradley II</i> Does Not Conflict with <i>Stansbury</i>	21
II. THE NURSING HOME CLAIMS ASSERTED AGAINST MANOR CARE IN THIS CASE ARE NOT SUBSTANTIALLY RELATED TO MR. FISCHER’S PRIOR REPRESENTATION OF MANOR CARE IN NURSING HOME CASES	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Alexander v. Tandem Staffing Solutions, Inc.</i> , 881 So.2d 607 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	12-13
<i>Brown ex rel. Preshong-Brown v. Graham</i> , 931 So.2d 961, 963 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	20
<i>Gaton v. Health Coal., Inc.</i> , 745 So.2d 510, 511 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	13
<i>Health Care and Retirement Corp. of America, Inc. v. Bradley</i> , 961 So.2d 1071, 1072-1074 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	3,4,9-11,13-15,17,21-22,24
<i>Health Care and Retirement Corp. of America Inc. v. Bradley</i> , 944 So.2d 508, 509-513 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	3,7,12-13
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 966 So.2d 319, 326 (Fla. 2007).....	12
<i>Junger Util. & Paving Co. v. Myers</i> , 578 So.2d 1117, 1119 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	13
<i>Manning v. Waring, Cox, James, Sklar & Allen</i> , 849 F.2d 222, 224 (6th Cir.1988)	12
<i>Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd. v. Buenaagua</i> , 685 So.2d 8, 10 -11 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	16,17,22-24
<i>Saia Motor Freight Line, Inc. v. Reid</i> , 930 So.2d 598, 599 (Fla. 2006).....	12
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Company v. Stansbury</i> , 374 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 5th DCA 1979)	9,14-15,18,21-24
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance v. K.A.W.</i> , 575 So.2d 630, 633 (Fla.1991).....	9

Trautman v. General Motors Corp.,
426 So.2d 1183 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) 15,18-19,23-24

Tuazon v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.,
641 So.2d 417 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) 10,11,15-17,21

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 4003,5,23

FEDERAL STATUTES

46 U.S.C.A. § 30104 15-16

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Art. V, § (3)(b)(3), Fla. Const.10

RULES

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(A) (iv)10

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2)25

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 4-1.64,13

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 4-1.9 4,7-11,13-17,19-22,24

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar 4-1.104,8
